
Carnous�e Golf Links
Links House, Links Parade, Carnous�e DD7 7JE

Tel: 01241 802270
golf@carnous�egolflinks.co.uk
www.carnous�egolflinks.com

Follow us on Twi�er @carnous�egolf

MEDICAL EMERGENCY PHONE LINE 01241 802299

CGLMC Limited is a charity registered in Scotland SCO45236

LOCAL RULES
1. Penalty Areas (Rule 17)

The Barry Burn, Jockie’s Burn and all other ditches are penalty areas.
Red penalty areas are defined by red stakes or lines.

Yellow penalty areas are defined by yellow stakes or lines.

2. Immovable Obstruc�ons (Rule 16.1)
(a) All ar�ficially-surfaced roads and paths.  (b) Fixed sprinkler heads.

(c) Protec�ve fences.  (d) On course shelters.
(e) Young/staked trees.  (f) French drains

3. Immovable Obstruc�ons Close to Pu�ng Greens
Model Local Rule F-5 is in effect. This Local Rule only applies when the ball and 

immovable obstruc�on lie in part of the general area cut to fairway height or less. 
In addi�on to 16.1a, interference also exists if an immovable obstruc�on is on the 
player’s line of play, is within two club-lengths of the pu¢ng green and is within 
two club-lengths of the ball. Excep�on: there is no relief under this Local Rule if 

the player chooses a line of play that is clearly unreasonable.

4. Embedded ball in Bunker Face
Rule 16.3 is modified in this way: 

No free relief is allowed for a ball embedded in the stacked turf face above a bunker.

PENALTY FOR BREACH OF LOCAL RULES
General Penalty (Match play – Loss of Hole, Stroke play – Two Strokes).

PACE OF PLAY GUIDANCE
Carnous�e Golf Links expects all golfers to:

1. Play ‘ready golf’ when not in compe��on Match play.
2. Adhere to the �ming schedule shown on the scorecard.

3. Maintain their posi�on on the course.

THE CARNOUSTIE BUDDON COURSE

THE CARNOUSTIE BUDDON COURSE
FO

LD



 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Out 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 In Out Total Hcp Nett

 423 171 364 164 323 401 193 517 358 2914 395 411 398 170 399 165 493 159 417 3007 2914 5921   

 413 151 354 149 313 389 178 485 348 2780 385 400 361 150 389 155 483 149 400 2872 2780 5652  

 382 113 341 120 303 366 144 448 331 2548 309 360 309 140 334 145 396 137 363 2493 2548 5041

 322 96 227 82 243 276 138 350 295 2029 309 298 270 135 301 129 386 79 256 2163 2029 4192   

 4 3 4 3 4 4 3  4  4 4 4 3 4 3  3 4       

 6 16 8 18 14 4 12 2 10  1 7 9 13 3 17 11 15 5      

 0’13 0’24 0’36 0’47 0’59 1’13 1’24 1’38 1’50  2’03 2’16 2’28 2’40 2’54 3’06 3’20 3’32 3’45

 382 113 341 120 303 366 144 448 331 2548 309 360 309 140 334 145 396 137 363 2493 2548 5041

  322 96 227 82 243 276 138 350 295 2029 309 298 270 135 301 129 386 79 256 2163 2029 4192

 4 3 4 3 4 4 3  4  4 4 4 3 4 3  3 4  

 10 18 4 16 8 2 14 6 12  11 3 7 15 5 17 1 13 9

5
4

5
4

5
4

34
33

34
33

34
33

34
33

68
66

34
33

A
LM

A

C
O

RUN
N

A

W
A

D
I A

KA
RIT

YPRES

KO
H

IM
A

VIM
Y

M
ARETH

EL A
LA

M
EIN

C
A

EN

SO
M

M
E

TH
E H

O
O

K

ST VA
LERY

M
ARN

E

W
ATERLO

O

FA
LA

ISE

C
ASSIN

O

TO
BRUK

RH
IN

E

Marker’s Signature: Player’s Signature:

Hole

White

Yellow

Green

Black 

Par 

Stroke Index 

Timing Schedule

A

B

C

D

Points/Matchplay Score

Ladies Green

Ladies Black

Ladies Par

Ladies Stroke Index

Marker’s Score

MEDICAL EMERGENCY PHONE LINE 01241 802299

Par

Slope

C.R. 

68

120

69

68

117

67.7

67

112

64.9

68

119

69.8

66

106

62.0

66

110

65.1

Men Ladies

Competition: Tees Played:

Player: Handicap:

Date:

Time:

5
4

4 68
66

6734
33

33

Copyright © Strokesport Ltd. January 2022. www.strokesaver.co.uk

FO
LD


