

# THE CARNOUSTIE BUDDON COURSE

# **LOCAL RULES**

# 1. Penalty Areas (Rule 17)

The Barry Burn, Jockie's Burn and all other ditches are penalty areas.

Red penalty areas are defined by red stakes or lines.

Yellow penalty areas are defined by yellow stakes or lines.

# 2. Immovable Obstructions (Rule 16.1)

- (a) All artificially-surfaced roads and paths. (b) Fixed sprinkler heads.
  - (c) Protective fences. (d) On course shelters.
  - (e) Young/staked trees. (f) French drains

## 3. Immovable Obstructions Close to Putting Greens

Model Local Rule F-5 is in effect. This Local Rule only applies when the ball and immovable obstruction lie in part of the general area cut to fairway height or less. In addition to 16.1a, interference also exists if an immovable obstruction is on the player's line of play, is within two club-lengths of the putting green and is within two club-lengths of the ball. Exception: there is no relief under this Local Rule if the player chooses a line of play that is clearly unreasonable.

#### 4. Embedded ball in Bunker Face

Rule 16.3 is modified in this way:

No free relief is allowed for a ball embedded in the stacked turf face above a bunker.

# PENALTY FOR BREACH OF LOCAL RULES

General Penalty (Match play - Loss of Hole, Stroke play - Two Strokes).

### PACE OF PLAY GUIDANCE

Carnoustie Golf Links expects all golfers to:

- 1. Play 'ready golf' when not in competition Match play.
- 2. Adhere to the timing schedule shown on the scorecard.
  - 3. Maintain their position on the course.

Carnoustie Golf Links Links House, Links Parade, Carnoustie DD7 7JE

Tel: 01241 802270 golf@carnoustiegolflinks.co.uk www.carnoustiegolflinks.com Follow us on Twitter @carnoustiegolf

MEDICAL EMERGENCY PHONE LINE 01241 802299

CGLMC Limited is a charity registered in Scotland SCO45236





THE CARNOUSTIE BUDDON COURSE

Competition: Tees Played: Date:															Par	•	68	68	67	66	68	66		
																		pe 1	120	117	112	106	119	110
Player: Handicap:											Time:						C.R.		69	67.7	64.9	62.0	69.8	65.1
Hole	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	Out	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	In	Out	Total	I Нср	Nett
White	423	171	364	164	323	401	193	517	358	2914	395	411	398	170	399	165	493	159	417	3007	2914	5921		
Yellow	413	151	354	149	313	389	178	485	348	2780	385	400	361	150	389	155	483	149	400	2872	2780	5652		
Green	382	113	341	120	303	366	144	448	331	2548	309	360	309	140	334	145	396	137	363	2493	2548	5041		
Black	322	96	227	82	243	276	138	350	295	2029	309	298	270	135	301	129	386	79	256			4192		
Par	4	3	4	3	4	4	3	5 4	4	34	4	4	4	3	4	3	5 4	3	4	34 33	34 33	68 66	7	
Stroke Index	6	16	8	18	14	4	12	2	10		1	7	9	13	3	17	11	15	5					
Timing Schedule	0′13	0′24	0′36	0′47	0′59	1′13	1′24	1′38	1′50		2′03	2′16	2′28	2′40	2′54	3′06	3′20	3′32	3′45					
A	ALMA	CO	WADI	YPRES	KO	VIIV	MA	E	CAI		SOI	Ħ	ST	MA	WA	FAL	CA	TOP	RHINE					
В	MA	RUNN	DI AK	ËS	AMIH	~	MARETH	ALAN	Z		MME	HOOK	VALE	RNE		AISE	ONISS	TOBRUK	M					
С		Ā	ARIT					Ē				K	RY		00									
D																								
Points/Matchplay Score																								
Ladies Green	382	113	341	120	303	366	144	448	331	2548	309	360	309	140	334	145	396	137	363	2493	2548	5041		
Ladies Black	322	96	227	82	243	276	138	350	295	2029	309	298	270	135	301	129	386	79	256	2163	2029	_		
Ladies Par	4	3	4	3	4	4	3	5 4	4	34	4	4	4	3	4	3	5 4	3	4	34	34	68		
Ladies Stroke Index	10	18	4	16	8	2	14	6	12		11	3	7	15	5	17	1	13	9					
Marker's Score												<u> </u>												
Marker's Signature:	iture: Player's Signature:																							
Copyright © Strokesport Ltd. Janua	ary 202	22. ww	w.stroke	esaver.c	co.uk									MED	ICAL	EME	RGEN	CY P	HON	E LINE (	01241	802299	•	

Men

Ladies